RESOLUTION 2021-05

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$6,600.00 AND \$44,000.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$6,600.00 and \$44,000.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to price:

BIDDER PRICE **VWR** International Inc \$10,892.33 **BUCHI Corporation** \$10,665.40 Thomas Scientific \$10,997.32 for the following goods or services:

1-BUCHI K-355 Distillation Unit

BIDDER PRICE **BUCHI Corporation** \$2,247,70

for the following goods or services:

Installation and training of K355 distillation unit \$1,750.00. Set of glass sample tubes, \$497.70.

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 19th day of January, 2021, that contracts, be and the same are hereby awarded to:

BUCHI Corporation, in the amount of \$12,913.10, for distillation unit K-355, sample tubes, installation and training.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Attest:

Joseph R. Malone, III. Secretary

James E. Lyaca JL Chairman

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Thomas J. Coleman, III/Esquire

General Counsel,

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Elizabeth J. Kwelty, Administrative Manager and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

1-Distillation Unit K-355, set of sample tubes,

installation, and training.

CONTRACTOR:

BUCHI Corporation

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$12,913.10

BUDGETARY LINE ITEMS:

02-004-7650

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

01/19/2021

Date

lizabeth I kwelty

Certifying Finance Officer

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Laboratory Distillation Unit ITEM OR SERVICE: BUCHI K-355 Distillation Unit If not awarded to lowest price, explanation: Award based on Buchi K-355 Distillation Unit Cost. Sample tubes, installation, and training costs are additional and not provided by all vendors.
Vendor: VWR International Inc. Price: \$10,892.33 Special Terms: Shipping Included
Solicited By: x EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
2. Vendor: <u>BUCHI Corporation</u> Price: <u>\$10,665.4</u> Special Terms: <u>BUCHI K-355 = \$10,157.40 + Shipping \$508.00</u>
Solicited By: x Email Fax Phone In Person Internet
3. Vendor: Thomas Scientific Price: \$10,997.32 Special Terms: Shipping Included
Solicited By: X EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
4. Vendor: BUCHI Corporation Price: \$2,247.70 Special Terms: Sample Tubes \$497.70, Installation and training \$1,750.00
Solicited By:X_EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
AWARDED TO: <u>BUCHI Corporation.</u> PRICE: \$10,665.4 + 2,247.70 = \$12,913.10 TERMS: SPECIAL COMMENTS: PURCHASE ORDER #
SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY: Alexandra Hale Digitally signed by: Alexandra Hale Dide: 2021.01.13 15:15:04-04/00 Date: 2021.01.13 15:15:04-04/00 DATE: 1/13/2021 (SIGNATURE)

95-20

^{**}Consider what budget line item to use



QUOTATION Quote Number Valid From Valid To Page 8031464265 01/07/2021 12/31/2021 1 of 1 Currency Sales Representative Customer Reference USD Ronald Trabosh

Quote Prepared I	For	Contact Phone / Fax / E-Mail					
Ahale@bordento	ownsa.Org						
		ahale@bordentown	sa.org				
Ship To :	80192190	Sold To:	80059983				
BORDENTOWN	SEWAGE	BORDENTOWN	SEWAGE				
AUTHORITY		AUTHORITY					
954 FARNSWOR	TH AVE	PO BOX 396					
BORDENTOWN	NJ 08505-2106	BORDENTOWN NJ 08505-0396					

To Place an Order						
Phone:	1-800-932-5000					
Fax:	1-866-329-2897					
Web:	www.vwr.com					

When placing your order, please include your quotation number and account number to ensure you receive the correct price.

THANK YOU FOR THE OPPORTUNITY TO EARN YOUR BUSINESS.

Row	VWR Catalog Number	Product Description Qty		UOM	Unit Price	Extended Price	
10	76169-012	DISTILLATION UNIT KJELDAHL 400X360X660MM	1	EA	10,892.33	10,892.33	
	Prodi Shipj UON	5 Steam Distillation System. Buchi uct Link: https://us.vwr.com/store/catalog/product.jsp?catalog_number=76169-012 ping Dimensions Weight / Size (L*W*H) per UOM: 136,000 LB / 36,000*24,000* I Component Info: EA(Litems) lability: Product Ships Directly from Manufacturer				· Q	

Item Total:

10,892.33

Quote Total:

10,892.33

Financing Available, Contact your VWR Representative for details about flexible financing programs,

VWR International's Terms and Conditions of Sale apply. A copy is available on our website

(https://us.vwr.com/store/content/externalContent/Page_isp?path=/en_US/about_vwr_terms_conditions_product_sales_isp). or by request. Customer represents that it has read and agrees to VWR International's Terms and Conditions of Sale.

Identified stock status is based on product availability at time of the quote and may change at time of order. Delivery dates are based on standard lead times from suppliers.

Charges displayed on the quotation including freight, tax and other charges are estimates and may vary at time of order,

Any images used are not necessarily representative of any product offering from VWR International and do not constitute the basis for purchase decisions.

Customer is responsible for unloading and providing standard receiving facilities for large and/or heavy shipments. Special unloading or delivery can be arranged, provided VWR International is notified at the time of order placement. For such arrangements, please contact VWR International for a quotation. All quotes for installation assume that services related to the equipment are in place at the Customer site (including, but not limited to, gas, plumbing, electrical and ventilation) as per the equipment manufacturer's specifications prior to the installation of the equipment. Installation or other services are not included in this quotation, unless otherwise noted on the quotation.

Customer has a limited amount of time to document and report any shipping damage. Please inspect all shipments upon receipt and refer to Section 4 of VWR International's Terms and Conditions of Sale for additional information.

Items prefixed with "MISC" are subject to regulatory approval once VWR International receives acceptance from the customer, They are special order, and as such may not be returnable. Please allow 6-8 weeks delivery from the time of your first order or acceptance of this quotation.

BUCHI Corporation 19 Lukens Drive Suite 400 New Castle, DE 19720 USA T +1 302 652 3000 F +1 302 652 8777 ordermanagement@buchi.com www.buchi.com

Customer Address

City of Bordentown Sewer Authority 954 Farnsworth Avenue Bordentown NJ 08505 UNITED STATES **Delivery Address**

City of Bordentown - Sewer Authority 954 Farnsworth Avenue Bordentown NJ 08505 UNITED STATES

QUO-131904-D4D2Q1

Sales Quotation

Customer Number:

A464128

Date:

1/6/2021

Customer Contact:
Customer Reference:

Valid until:

Hale, Alexandra

Your contact: Phone: Daniel Korostyshevsky

2/6/2021

E-mail:

Korostyshevsky.D@buchi.com



We are pleased that you have chosen our products and services. We offer as follows.

Pos	Description	Qty	Unit	Price	Discount(%)	Total USD
10	043505	1.00	DCS	11.286.00	10.00	10.157.40

Distillation Unit K-355 with glass splash protector, 230 V / 50-60Hz for a broad range of applications (e.g. alcohol, sulfur dioxide, phenol, volatile acids) beyond the classical nitrogen and protein determination according to Kjeldahl.

Featuring high-performance steam generator, acid-resistant pump for dosage of strong acids, regulation of steam output, monitoring technique for safe operation and memory for nine programs. Includes pair of glass tongs, sample tube (300 ml), hoses, mains cable and three 10-liter tanks.



20 043049

1.00

pcs

553.00

10.00

497.70

Set sample tubes 300ml, graduated in brown color up to 250ml in 10ml steps, labeling at: 50ml, 150ml and 250ml, grading is dishwasher proof

Sales Quotation

QUO-131904-D4D2Q1

Customer Number:

A464128

Date:

1/6/2021

Customer Contact:

Hale, Alexandra

Your contact:

Daniel Korostyshevsky

Customer Reference:

Valid until:

2/6/2021

Phone: E-mail:

Korostyshevsky D@huchi com

Valid ur	ntil: 2/6/2021		E-mail:	Korostyshevsky.D@buchi.com			
Pos	Description	Qty	Unit	Price	Discount(%)	Total USD	
30	11CS0850134004419 BUCHI START Install Distillation Unit K-350/355 2	1.00 Zone	pcs	1,750.00		1,750.00	
	BUCHI START Install Distillation Unit K-350/358 2 is a professional all inclusive installation and be operational training performed by a BUCHI train and certified Specialist in which labor and travel included in the price of the agreement. With BUSTART Install, we send you a site preparation document that outlines all the requirements for a successful installation such as space requirement environmental requirements, electrical requirements.	asic ed is JCHI nts,					
40	11CS0850334004444 BUCHI START Extend Distillation Unit K-355	1.00	pcs	4,543.00		4,543.00	
	BUCHI START Extend Distillation Unit K-355 is extended warranty agreement that extends the warranty of your device for an additional year from the shipment date of your instrument plus a BUC CARE Maintain preventative maintenance that consciously a street of the BUCHI CARE Maintain preventative maintenance agreement is designed to minimize downtime, optimize instrument performance, and parts are included in the price of the agreement and parts are included in the price of the agreement and parts are included in the price of the agreement and parts are included in the price of the agreement is designed to minimize and parts are included in the price of the agreement is designed to minimize and parts are included in the price of the agreement is designed to minimize the strength in the price of the agreement is designed to minimize the strength in the price of the agreement is designed to minimize the strength in the price of the agreement is designed to minimize the strength in the price of the agreement is designed to minimize the strength in the strengt	om CHI an be l. e d					



Total

Shipping and Handling

The maintenance is performed by a BUCHI trained and certified Service Engineer. The preventative maintenance includes an inspection of the device, exchange of all wear parts defined in the preventative maintenance kit, cleaning of the device, and check to ensure that the device is working properly.

Net Amount \$ 17,456.10 \$ 17,456.10

508.00

508.00

Terms of Delivery: Freight prepaid **Payment Terms:** 30 days net

34004868

To view the terms and conditions of sale, visit http://www.buchi.com/us-en/service-support/terms-conditions.

Please note:

50

This Buchi quotation does not include any applicable tax.

Reference the quote number on any correspondence regarding this quotation, including when placing an order.

To place an order, please send your purchase order to ordermanagement@buchi.com or fax to 302-652-8777 for immediate processing.

1.00

pcs

To place an order by credit card please call our office at 302-652-3000 and speak to a Customer Support Representative. Credit card payments are not accepted for orders exceeding \$5,000.

Payment terms will be determined upon credit approval.



ThomasSci.com 833,544,5HIP (7447)

CustomerService@ThomasSci.com



SALES QUOTATION

Sales Quotation

Quote Number

00086051

Customer Account 30074900

Number

Contact Name

Alexandra Hale

Created Date Quote Name

1/13/2021 AH 1-13-2021

Email

ahale@bordentownsa.org

Account Name

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTH

Expiration Date

2/13/2021

Ship To Name

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTH

Bill To Name

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTH

Ship To

954 FARNSWORTH AVE

Bill To

954 FARNSWORTH AVE

Bordentown, New Jersey 08505-2106

United States

Bordentown, New Jersey 08505-2106

Product	Product Code	Line Item Description	Quantity	Sales Price		Total Price	Additional Comments
Special-nhp-EA	special-nhp	BUCHI, 043505, Distillation Unit K-355 with glass splash protector, 230 V / 50-60Hz	1.00	\$10,997.32	1/EA	\$10,997.32	*Distillation Unit K-355 with glass splash protector, 230 V / 50-60Hz for a broad range of applications (e.g. alcohol, sulfur dioxide, phenol, volatile acids) beyond the classical nitrogen and protein determination according to Kjeldahl. Featuring high-performance steam generator, acid-resistant pump for dosage of strong acids, regulation of steam output, monitoring technique for safe operation and memory for nine programs. Includes pair of glass tongs, sample tube (300 ml), hoses, mains cable and three 10-liter tanks.
Special-nhp-EA	special-nhp	BUCHI, 043049, Set sample tubes	1.00	\$553.00	1/EA	\$553.00	*Set sample tubes 300ml, graduated in brown color up to 250ml in 10ml steps, labeling at: 50ml, 150ml and 250ml, grading is dishwasher proof
Special-nhp-EA	special-nhp	BUCHI, 11CS0850134004419, BUCHI START Install Distillation Unit K-350/355 Zone 2	1,00	\$1,750,00	1/EA	\$1,750.00	*BUCHI START Install Distillation Unit K-350/355 Zone 2 is a professional all inclusive installation and basic operational training performed by a BUCHI trained and certified Specialist in which labor and travel is included in the price of the agreement. With BUCHI START Install, we send you a site preparation document that outlines all the requirements for a successful installation

^{**} Please note that in times of crisis or emergencies, demand can significantly exceed supply. This can result in allocations of products by our suppliers and for our customers. As a result, our terms may be amended, such as requiring payment in advance, freight charges and products that are considered Final Sale and/or Non-Returnable and/or Non-Cancellable.



ThomasSci.com 833,544,5HIP (7447)

CustomerService@ThomasSci.com

Connect With Us:

SALES QUOTATION

Sales Quotation

		BUCHI,				
Special-nhp-EA	special-nhp	11CS0850334004444, BUCHI START Extend Distillation Unit K-355	1.00	\$4,259.06	1/EA	\$4,259

such as space requirements, environmental requirements, electrical requirements, etc.

*BUCHI START Extend Distillation Unit K-355 is an extended warranty agreement that extends the warranty of your device for an additional year from the shipment date of your instrument plus a BUCHI CARE Maintain preventative maintenance that can be scheduled at any time within the warranty period. The BUCHI CARE Maintain preventative maintenance agreement is designed to minimize downtime, optimize 9.06 instrument performance, and prolong the lifetime of the device. All travel, labor, and parts are included in the price of the agreement. The maintenance is performed by a BUCHI trained and certified Service Engineer. The preventative maintenance includes an inspection of the device, exchange of all wear parts defined in the preventative maintenance kit, cleaning of the device, and check to ensure that the device is working properly.

Subtotal

\$17,559.38

Total Price

\$17,559.38

Grand Total

\$17,559.38

Robert Pellicane

Territory Account Manager - Central NJ

robert.pellicane@thomassci.com

(856) 472-3444

Payment Terms Net 30

We submit for your approval the above prices, subject to the stated terms: Any applicable taxes are not included in this quotation
For detail specs on catalog items offered see: http://www.thomassci.com/In case of discrepancy in prices, unit price will prevail
Prices quoted are firm for 30 days unless otherwise stated
Prices quoted are in US Dollars

^{**} Please note that in times of crisis or emergencies, demand can significantly exceed supply. This can result in allocations of products by our suppliers and for our customers. As a result, our terms may be amended, such as requiring payment in advance, freight charges and products that are considered Final Sale and/or Non-Returnable and/or Non-Cancellable.